
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Council 
Councillors Neil Knowles (Chair), Simon Bond (Vice-Chair), Clive Baskerville, 
Adam Bermange, George Blundell, David Buckley, Mandy Brar, 
Catherine Del Campo, Alison Carpenter, Richard Coe, Suzanne Cross, 
Carole Da Costa, Wisdom Da Costa, Devon Davies, Karen Davies, 
Jack Douglas, Genevieve Gosling, Jodie Grove, Geoff Hill, Mark Howard, 
Maureen Hunt, Lynne Jones, Ewan Larcombe, Sayonara Luxton, 
Asghar Majeed, Siân Martin, Chris Moriarty, Helen Price, Gary Reeves, 
Joshua Reynolds, Julian Sharpe, George Shaw, Gurch Singh, Kashmir Singh, 
John Story, Helen Taylor, Amy Tisi, Julian Tisi, Leo Walters, Simon Werner 
and Mark Wilson 
 
Tuesday 27 June 2023 7.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Town Hall - Maidenhead & on RBWM YouTube 

 

 

Stephen Evans  
Chief Executive 

 
Agenda 

 
Item Description Page   

Apologies for Absence 
 

 

1 To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 
  

Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2 To receive any declarations of interest 
 

3 - 4 
  

Mayor's Communications 
 

 

3 To receive such communications as the Mayor may desire to place 
before the Council 
 

 
 

 
Appointment of Statutory Officers 
 

 

4 To consider approval for the statutory appointments of Section 151 Officer 
and Monitoring Officer. 
 

5 - 14 
 

 
Datchet Neighbourhood Plan - Making of the Plan 
 

 

5 

To consider ‘making’ the Datchet Neighbourhood Plan as part of the 
Development Plan for the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead, 
and for it to be used in decision making for relevant planning 
applications in the Neighbourhood Plan area. This is following the 
referendum on 4 May 2023, where a significant majority of votes were 
cast in favour of the Neighbourhood Plan. 

15 - 26 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead


 
 

 

  
Amendments to the 2023/24 Children’s Services Capital Programme 
 

 

6 

To consider adjustments to the Royal Borough’s 2023/24 approved capital 
programme as follows: 
  

                an adjustment to the borough’s budget for the delivery of the school 
maintenance programme in 2023/24, following confirmation of the 
borough’s School Condition Allocation for 2023/24;   

  
                capital budgets to allow for the delivery of new provision for 

children with special educational needs, following on from 
Cabinet’s approval of the new Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) and Alternative Provision (AP) Capital Strategy 
in March 2023; and 

  
                an increase to the budget for the expansion of Windsor Girls’, to 

enable school funded elements of that scheme to be included 
within the main contract.   

  
Please note that this report contains a restricted appendix which has 
been circulated to Councillors separately and will require moving into 
closed session to be discussed in detail.  
 

27 - 38 
 

 
By attending this meeting, participants are consenting to the audio & visual 
recording being permitted and acknowledge that this shall remain 
accessible in the public domain permanently. 
 
Please contact Kirsty Hunt, kirsty.hunt@rbwm.gov.uk, with any special 
requests that you may have when attending this meeting. 
 
Published: Monday 19 June 2023  
 



Revised October 2022 

 

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

Disclosure at Meetings 

If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration 
of interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI) or Other Registerable Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest 
in their Register of Interests they are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter 
being discussed. 

Any Member with concerns about the nature of their interest should consult the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting.  

Non-participation in case of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
[...]
ents 
Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

No - Part I  

Cabinet Member: Councillor Werner, Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Community Partnerships, 
Public Protection and Maidenhead 
 

Meeting and Date: Extraordinary Council – 27 June 2023 
Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Stephen Evans, Chief Executive 

Wards affected:   All 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report requests approval for the statutory appointments of Section 151 Officer 
and Monitoring Officer. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECOMMENDATION: That Council notes the report and appoints: 
 

i) Elizabeth Griffiths as the Council’s Section 151 Officer following 
her appointment to the role of Executive Director of Resources. 
 

ii) Elaine Browne, currently Head of Law and Governance and Interim 
Monitoring Officer, as the Council’s permanent Monitoring Officer.  
 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Options  
 

Table 1: Options arising from this report 

Option Comments 
To approve the statutory appointments of 
Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer. 
 
 
This is the recommended option 

The officers proposed for 
appointment are suitably qualified 
and experienced to undertake these 
statutory responsibilities. 
 
 

Do Nothing This not an option as the council 
would statutorily uncompliant and 
therefore in breach of its duties. 

Section 151 (s151) Officer  
2.1 The Council is required under s151 of the Local Government Act 1972 to appoint 

a suitably qualified officer responsible for the proper administration of its affairs to 
the statutory position of s151 Officer.  Following the resignation and departure of 
the Council’s Executive Director of Resources and s151 Officer in March 2023, 

5

Agenda Item 4



Council approved interim arrangements at its meeting on 21 February 2023.  
These were to remain in place pending a review of how the vacant Executive 
Director functions and consequently s151 Officer duties would be most 
appropriately carried
[...]
e set out in table 4. 
 
Table 4: Implementation timetable 
Date Details 
27/06/2023 Council decision 
28/06/2023 Permanent MO commences duties 
Sept 2023 Permanent s151 commences duties, interim 

arrangements to continue until that time. 

10. APPENDICES  

10.1 None. 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

10.2 None. 

11. CONSULTATION 

 Name of 
consultee 

Post held Date 
sent 

Date 
returned 

9



Directors     
Stephen Evans Chief Executive 08.06.23 08.06.23 
Other consultees:    
Kirsty Hunt Service Lead - Electoral and 

Democratic Services 
16.06.23 19.06.23 

 
Confirmation 
relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 
consulted  

Councillor Werner, Leader of the 
Council and Cabinet Member for 
Community Partnerships, Public 
Protection and Maidenhead 

 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
 

 

REPORT HISTORY  
 

Decision type: Urgency item? To follow item? 
Council decision 
 
 
 

No  
 

No  

 
Report Author: Kathy Hook, Service Lead – HR Business Partnering, 01628 
796414 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

10



Equality Impact Assessment 

For support in completing this EQIA, please consult the EQIA Guidance 
Document or contact equality@rbwm.gov.uk 

 

1. Background Information 

 

Title of policy/strategy/plan: 
 

Appointment of Statutory Officers 

Service area: 
 

Not applicable 

Directorate: 
 

Not applicable 

 

Provide a brief explanation of the proposal: 
• What are its intended outcomes? 
• Who will deliver it? 
• Is it a new proposal or a change to an existing one? 

 
Following the resignations and subsequent departures of the former Executive Director of 
Resources and s151 Officer and the Director of Law, Strategy and Public Health and Monitoring 
Officer, replacement permanent Statutory Officer appointments are legally required.   
 
The recommended appointment of the incoming new Executive Director of Resources as s151 
Officer follows a national search and recruitment campaign.   The Head of Law and Governance is 
already Deputy Monitoring Officer and has been undertaking the fu
[...]
ible 
Officer(s): 

Andrew Durrant – Executive Director of Place  

Wards affected:   Datchet, Horton and Wraysbury 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report recommends the Council ‘make’ the Datchet Neighbourhood Plan as part 
of the Development Plan for the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead, and for 
it to be used in decision making for relevant planning applications in the 
Neighbourhood Plan area. 
 
This follows the successful referendum on 4th May 2023, where a significant majority 
of votes were cast in favour of the Neighbourhood Plan. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Council notes the report and: 
 

i) In accepting the result of the referendum, agrees to formally ‘make’ 
the Datchet Neighbourhood Plan part of the Development Plan for 
the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead and; 
 

ii) Delegates authority to the Head of Planning in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Planning, Legal and Asset Management to 
make minor non material amendments to the Neighbourhood Plan 
prior to its publication. 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Options  
 

Table 1: Options arising from this report 

Option Comments 
Accept the result of the referendum and 
formally ‘make’ the Datchet Neighbourhood 
Plan part of the Development Plan for the 
Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead. 
 
This is the recommended option. 

This is the next step in the process 
of preparing a neighbourhood plan.  
 
If ‘made’, the Neighbourhood Plan 
will be used by the Council for 
determining planning applications in 
the Datchet Neighbourhood Plan 
area. 

15

Agenda Item 5



 
2.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the Localism Act (2011) 

give local communities direct power to develop their shared vision for their 
neighbourhood and deliver the sustainable development they need. The 
formal ‘making’ of the plan is the final stage of the neighbourhood plan 
production process. 

2.2 The Royal Borough encourages neig
[...]
type: Urgency item? To follow item? 
Council Decision No No 

20

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/contents/enacted
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/637/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/637/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2031/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2031/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2031/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2017/20/contents/enacted
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/section/61E


 
Report Author: Ian Motuel, Planning Policy Manager  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

21



Appendix A 

Equality Impact Assessment 

For support in completing this EQIA, please consult the EQIA Guidance 
Document or contact equality@rbwm.gov.uk 

 

1. Background Information 

Title of policy/strategy/plan: 
 

Datchet Neighbourhood Plan 

Service area: 
 

Planning 

Directorate: 
 

Place 

 

Provide a brief explanation of the proposal: 
• What are its intended outcomes? 
• Who will deliver it? 
• Is it a new proposal or a change to an existing one? 

 
This report recommends that the Council agrees to act upon the result of the Datchet 
Neighbourhood Plan referendum by formally ‘making’ the Datchet Neighbourhood Plan as part of 
the Development Plan for the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead, and for it to be used in 
decision making for relevant planning applications in the Neighbourhood Plan area. 
 
This is a new proposal linked to ongoing work. 
 
The referendum was held on the 4th May 2023. 
 

 

2. Relevance Check 

Is this proposal likely to directly impact people, communities or RBWM employees?  
• If No, please explain why not, including how you’ve considered equality issues.  
• Will this proposal need a EQIA at a later stage? (
[...]
 level of popular support. However, as 
stated above, all sections of the community, including those with disabilities, will be able to vote at 
the referendum as measures are put into place such as ramps into polling stations and specially 
designed booths.  

How will the equality impacts identified here be monitored and reviewed in the future? 
See guidance document for examples of appropriate stages to review an EQIA. 
As the referendum was successful and the Neighbourhood Plan now becomes part of the Council’s 
Development Plan, the policies could be reviewed in the future by formally inviting all local planning 
authorities and groups representing potentially affected groups to advise us on any equality impacts 
that they have become aware of.  

 

6. Sign Off 

Completed by: Garry Thornton 
 

Date: 09/05/23 

Approved by: Adrien Waite 
 

Date: 09/05/23 

 

 

Appendix B – Datchet Neighbourhood Plan – included as a PDF attachment 

 

25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report Title: Amendments to the 2023/24 Children’s 

Services Capital Programme 
Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

Yes – Appendix A is Part II.  Main report is 
Part I. 
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Tisi, Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services, Education and Windsor 

Meeting and Date: Council, 27 June 2023 
Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Lin Ferguson, Director of Children’s Services 
and Education 

Wards affected:   All 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report recommends adjustments to the Royal Borough’s 2023/24 approved 
capital programme as follows: 
 

• an adjustment to the borough’s budget for the delivery of the school 
maintenance programme in 2023/24, following confirmation of the 
borough’s School Condition Allocation for 2023/24.   

• capital budgets to allow for the delivery of new provision for children with 
special educational needs, following on from Cabinet’s approval of the new 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) and Alternative 
Provision (AP) Capital Strategy in March 2023.   

• an increase to the budget for the expansion of Windsor Girls’, to enable 
school funded elements of that scheme to be included within the main 
contract.   

 
These adjustments are externally funded, and do not require additional council 
funding. 
 
These recommendations will help the borough achieve its corporate objective of 
‘Thriving Communities’ by making it easier for children and young people to achieve 
their ambitions and fulfil their potential.  The budget amendments will also help 
provide quality infrastructure for children and young people, meeting the corporate 
objective of ‘Inspiring Places’. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Council notes the report and: 
 

i) Approves amending the budget for the 2023/24 school condition 
programme to £1,170,524. 

ii) Approves the budgets for the delivery of the Royal Borough’s 
SEND and AP Capital Strategy, as set out in Table 2. 

iii) Approves an increase of £95,000 to the budget for the expansion of 
Windsor Girls’ School, to be fully funded by a contribution from the 
Windsor Learning Partnership. 

27

Agenda Item 6



2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Options  

 Background 
2.1 Full council approved the Royal Borough’s 2023/24 capital programme on 21st 

February 20231.  The schemes relevant to this report are set out in Table 1 
and appear in Appendix 32 to the Council report. 

Table 1: Selected approved projects in 2023/24 capital programme 
Cost-
centre 

Name Budget 
(£,000) 

Funding source 

CSMP Significant maintenance and 
upgrade of schools 

£1,100 School Condition 
Allocation grant 

CSMQ Provision improvement for 
Special Educational Needs 

£3,421 High Needs 
Provision Capital 
Allocation 

CSKC Windsor Girls’ School 
expansion 2022 

£2,748 Basic Need Grant 
and council funding. 

School Condi
[...]
II item).  This 
was subsequently adjusted upwards to £3.64m to take account of inflation.  
The budget for this scheme is under cost-centre CSKU. 

2.11 It was agreed with the Windsor Learning Partnership (WLP) – the multi-
academy trust for the school – that related refurbishment works to the main 
school building would be funded by them.  Initially, the WLP intended to 
procure those works themselves, but an opportunity has arisen to include 
these within the main contract.  This will be more cost-effective for the WLP 
and has no negative implications for the borough.  The cost of the additional 
works is estimated at £95k. 

2.12 It does require, however, that the overall budget for the Windsor Girls’ School 
expansion is increased by £95k.  This additional cost will be funded by the 
WLP, who pay this upfront, before works are procured. 

2.13 Table 3 sets out the resulting budget and funding sources for the scheme. 

Table 3: amended budget for Windsor Girls’ expansion project 
Funding source Budget 
Basic Need grant £2,140,033 
Carbon Offsetting fund £40,000 
WLP contribution £95,000 
Council funding £1,459,697 
Total £3,734,730 

2.14 The changes to this budget will not affect the council contribution.  It is 
recommended, therefore, that the budget for cost-centre CSKU is increased 
by £95,000. 

  

31



Options 

Table 4: Options arising from this report 
Option Comments 
Approves amending the budget for the 
2023/24 school condition programme to 
£1,170,524. 
This is the recommended option 

This will adjust the budget so that 
it reflects the available funding 
and is therefore accurate.  If the 
figure is not amended it may 
cause confusion at a later date. 

Approves the budgets for the delivery of 
the Royal Borough’s SEND and AP 
Capital Strategy, as set out in Table 2. 
This is the recommended option 

This will allow cost-centres to be 
set up for the approved projects, 
allowing design and procurement 
to proceed.  If budgets are not 
approved, it will not be possible 
to deliver the Royal Borough’s 
SEND and AP Capital Strategy. 

Approves an increase of £95,000 to the 
budget for the expansion of Windsor 
Girls’ School, to be fully funded by a 
contribution from the Windsor Learning 
Partnership. 
This is the recommended option 

This will allow the additional 
works to be procured via the 
borough’s main contract.  If this is 
not approved, the WLP will still 
be able to procure the works, but 
it is likely to take longer and cost 
them more. 

Do Nothing If the recommendations are not 
approved, it will not be possible 
to deliver some elements of the 
planned capital programme. 

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 There are no new key implications arising from this report. 

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY  

4.1 The proposed amendments to the capital programme will have no impact on 
council funding, as the schemes will be funded externally.  This will mostly be 
from grant (i.e. the School Condition Allocation and the High Needs Provision 
Capital Allocation), but also by a contribution from the Windsor Learning 
Partnership. 

Table 5: Financial impact of report’s recommendations 
REVENUE COSTS 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 
Additional total £0 £0 £0 
Reduction £0 £0 £0 
Net Impact £0 £0 £0 

 
REVENUE COSTS 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 
Additional total £0 £0 £0 
Reduction £0 £0 £0 
Net Impact £0 £0 £0 

32



5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

5.1 There are no new legal implications arising from this report. 

6. RISK MANAGEMENT  

6.1 There are no new risks arising from this report. 

7. POTENTIAL IMPACTS  

7.1 Equalities.  Equality Impact Assessments have previously been completed as 
part of the Cabinet reports associated with the projects and programmes 
referred in this report.   

7.2 Climate change/sustainability. There are no new climate change or 
sustainability impacts arising from this report.  

 
7.3 Data Protection/GDPR. There are no GDPR implications arising from this 

report. 

8. CONSULTATION 

8.1 

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL - 27.06.23 
 

 
AT A MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held in the Council Chamber - 
Town Hall - Maidenhead on Tuesday 27 June 2023 
 
PRESENT: The Mayor (Councillor Neil Knowles), The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Simon 
Bond) 
Councillors Clive Baskerville, Adam Bermange, George Blundell, David Buckley, 
Mandy Brar, Catherine Del Campo, Alison Carpenter, Richard Coe, Suzanne Cross, 
Devon Davies, Karen Davies, Jack Douglas, Genevieve Gosling, Jodie Grove, 
Geoff Hill, Mark Howard, Maureen Hunt, Lynne Jones, Ewan Larcombe, 
Sayonara Luxton, Asghar Majeed, Siân Martin, Chris Moriarty, Helen Price, 
Gary Reeves, Joshua Reynolds, Julian Sharpe, George Shaw, Gurch Singh, 
Kashmir Singh, John Story, Helen Taylor, Amy Tisi, Julian Tisi, Simon Werner and 
Mark Wilson 
 
Officers in attendance: Stephen Evans, Elaine Browne, Andrew Vallance, David White, 
Sarah Lawrence and Kirsty Hunt 
 
Officers in attendance virtually: Ian Motuel 
 
 

7. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C. Da Costa, W. Da Costa and Walters.  
 

8. Declarations of Interest  
 
In relation to Item 6 – Amendments to the 2023/24 Children’s Services Capital Programme, 
Councillor Del Campo advised that she had a sensitive registerable interest. Having sought 
advice from the Interim Monitoring Officer, she would be participating in the discussion and 
vote for the item.  
  
In relation to Item 5 – Datchet Neighbourhood Plan – Making of the Plan, Councillor Larcombe 
stated that he owned land and buildings in Datchet, was a member of Datchet Parish Council 
and also the Datchet Neighbourhood Plan Group. He had lived in Datchet since 1977 and was 
first elected to Datchet Parish Council in 1986.  
  
In relation to Item 5 – Datchet Neighbourhood Plan – Making of the Plan, Councillor 
Bermange stated he was a member of the Open Spaces Society, which campaigned for the 
protection of public open spaces through mechanisms including the designation of Local 
Green Spaces. If made, the Datchet Neighbourhood Plan, through Policy DAT7 would make a 
number of such designations.  
  
In relation to Item 6 – Amendments to the 2023/24 Children’s Services Capital Programme, 
Councillor Bermange stated he was a Trustee and unpaid director of Autism Berkshire and 
noted that some of the recommended appropriations of the SEND and Alternative Provision 
capital budget would likely assist beneficiaries of the charity more than others will. 
  
In relation to Item 6 – Amendments to the 2023/24 Children’s Services Capital Programme, 
Councillor Wilson stated that he was a Co-Chair of Governors at Windsor Boys School.  
  
In relation to Item 5 – Datchet Neighbourhood Plan – Making of the Plan, Councillor Buckley 
advised that he was a member of the Steering Group for Datchet Neighbourhood Plan and 
would therefore leave the meeting for the duration of the item.  
  



COUNCIL - 27.06.23 
 

In relation to Item 6 – Amendments to the 2023/24 Children’s Services Capital Programme, 
Councillor Baskerville stated that he was a Governor at Alwyn Infant School and Courthouse 
Junior School.  
  
In relation to Item 6 – Amendments to the 2023/24 Children’s Services Capital Programme, 
Councillor J Tisi stated that he was a Governor at St. Edwards Royal Free Middle School and 
having sought advice from the Interim Monitoring Officer, he would be participating in the 
discussion and vote for the item. 
 

9. Mayor's Communications  
 
The Mayor shared a series of images with the meeting to highlight activities he had attended 
since Annual Council including: 

       attending the Maidenhead Lions duck race 
       Armed Forces Day flag raising 
       attending the Garter Service 
       joining the Friends of Windsor Parish Church for their 10th Anniversary  
       unveiling the Maidenhead Community Quilt which was on display in the Town Hall 

before the meeting started 
       launching the Help for Heroes collection at Dedworth Tesco 
       attending Marlow Regatta 
       with the Duchess of Edinburgh at Royal Ascot 

 
10. Appointment of Statutory Officers  

 
Council considered the report to approve statutory appointments to the roles of Section 151 
Officer and Monitoring Officer. Elaine Browne, Head of Law and Governance and Interim 
Monitoring Officer left the meeting for the duration of the item.  
  
Councillor Werner proposed the recommendations as set out in the agenda report. He 
commented that the budget passed in February had already fallen apart and a strong Section 
151 Officer would be essential. He was pleased to nominate Elizabeth Griffiths and 
commented on how impressive he had found Andrew Vallance and he looked forward to 
continuing to work together. He was pleased that the Council was also confirming Elaine 
Browne as the permanent Monitoring Officer at the Council. He stated that the new 
administration was looking forward to a new era, to working together across party and to 
removing the toxic atmosphere that had previously been operated under.  
  
Councillor Jones seconded the recommendations stating that the proposals were sensible and 
echoed the comments that the Council was overdue a change in member culture that would 
reduce the workload of the new monitoring officer. She thanked Andrew Vallance for his 
professionalism over the last few years and as Interim S151 for the Council and looked 
forward to continuing to work with him.  Councillor Jones stated that the Section 151 Officer 
had five functions: certifying the robustness of the budget, ensuring lawful decision making 
and financial prudence, providing financial information and advising councillors and officers in 
their roles within the finance framework. She noted that Elizabeth Griffiths was a qualified 
accountant who had held the position in her role with West Oxfordshire District Council. She 
concluded that having taken part in the recruitment process for the role of Executive Director: 
Resources she believed that Elizabeth had the experience, judgement and character to 
ensure the delivery of good financial management. 
  
Councillor Hunt reiterated that Elizabeth Griffiths was an excellent nomination as she had 
been part of the selection committee so was aware of the qualities she was bringing to the 
Council. She commented that she was sure this Council would be the same as the previous 
Council, she had not noticed the toxicity apart from the opposition.  
  



COUNCIL - 27.06.23 
 

On the proposition of Councillor Werner, Leader of the Council and lead member for 
Community Partnerships, Public Protection and Maidenhead and seconded by Councillor 
Jones it was  
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that  
  

i)               the report be noted;  
  
ii)             Elizabeth Griffiths be appointed as the Council’s Section 151 Officer following 

her appointment to the role of Executive Director of Resources; and  
  
iii)            Elaine Browne, currently Head of Law and Governance and Interim 

Monitoring Officer, be appointed as the Council’s permanent Monitoring 
Officer. 

 
11. Datchet Neighbourhood Plan - Making of the Plan  

 
Council considered the report regarding the ‘making’ the Datchet Neighbourhood Plan as part 
of the Development Plan for the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead, and for it to be 
used in decision making for relevant planning applications in the Neighbourhood Plan area. 
This was following the referendum on 4 May 2023, where a significant majority of votes were 
cast in favour of the Neighbourhood Plan. 
  
Having declared an interest Councillor Buckley left the meeting for the duration of the item. 
  
Councillor Bermange proposed the recommendations as set out in the report explaining that 
when done well Neighbourhood Plans could provide a powerful set of tools for local people to 
help shape the development and growth of the local area to meet their community’s needs. He 
stated that Neighbourhood Planning gave communities direct power to develop a shared 
vision for their area and the resulting document contained an array of Neighbourhood-specific 
policies in areas such as design, heritage, the green and blue environment and meeting the 
housing needs of older people.  
  
He reported that he had spent some time in the ward with Councillors Buckley and Larcombe 
who were also long-servicing members of Datchet Parish Council, who had been instrumental 
in bringing the document forward and Councillor Grove who shared a real passion for the 
area. He had met the leading members of the Datchet Village Society, which worked in 
partnership with the Parish through the Steering Group. The Society’s members had provided 
a tour and explained the history of a number of Non-Designated Heritage Assets that would be 
offered additional protection through local listing via the Plan. He reported that on 4 May 2023 
87.5% of votes cast in the referendum were in favour of making the Datchet Neighbourhood 
Plan.  
  
He noted that the original application for designation of Datchet as a Neighbourhood Plan 
Area was submitted more than a decade ago and that after the Plan was made the next step 
was for the Council, as local planning authority, to give the policies of the Neighbourhood Plan 
the proper weight within decision making, as part of the Local Development Plan and 
ensuring, if and when required, than appropriate enforcement actions were deployed to 
preserve the integrity of the Plan. 
  
Councillor Larcombe seconded the motion and stated that the Datchet Neighbourhood Plan 
Steering Group would like to express their thanks to the Royal Borough and its officers, firstly 
for the opportunity to create a Neighbourhood Plan, and secondly for their assistance and 
support throughout its development. He commented that after many years in the making, the 
Plan received overwhelming support at the recent referendum. The Steering Group hoped that 
the Council would formally adopt the Plan so that residents' views about the development of 



COUNCIL - 27.06.23 
 

the village could be taken into account, helping to protect Datchet's unique character and 
heritage. 
  
Councillor Hunt commented that she had been involved in one of the first steering groups 
developing a Neighbourhood Plans and understood the amount of time invested by the 
volunteers to deliver this plan.  
  
Councillor Bermange summed up that there were a number of areas whose plans were still in 
development and he encourage them to learn lessons from those that had gone through it.  
  
On the proposition of Councillor Bermange, lead member for Planning, Legal and Asset 
Management and seconded by Councillor Larcombe it was  
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that  
  

i)               the report be noted;  
  
ii)             in accepting the result of the referendum, agreed to formally ‘make’ the 

Datchet Neighbourhood Plan part of the Development Plan for the Royal 
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead and; 

  
iii)            authority be delegated to the Head of Planning in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Planning, Legal and Asset Management to make minor 
non material amendments to the Neighbourhood Plan prior to its publication. 

 
12. Amendments to the 2023/24 Children’s Services Capital Programme  

 
Council considered the report regarding proposed adjustments to the Council’s 2023/24 
approved capital programme. The Mayor reminded those present that the report contained a 
restricted appendix which had been circulated to Councillors separately and would require 
moving into closed session to be discussed in detail. No one indicated that it would be 
necessary to discuss the restricted information in order to consider the proposals.  
  
Councillor Amy Tisi proposed the recommendations set out in the report explaining that it was 
focused on ensuring that resources were properly allocated to the education of children and 
young people within the borough. She reported that the paper was originally due to go to Full 
Council in April, but that meeting had been cancelled due to its proximity to the election.  
  
She explained that the paper set out clearly how budgets were being amended and the 
funding sources behind the three changes. The first proposals was the budget for the school 
maintenance programme which is funded by the Department for Education (DFE) through the 
School Condition Allocation grant. Like many DFE grants, this was awarded yearly and the 
amount was not known until April, after the budget had been agreed by Full Council in 
February. This means an estimate based on previous years was used until the full amount 
was known. She was pleased to advise that the grant was £70k more than expected. Cabinet 
would be considering schemes at local authority and voluntary aided schools to be funded by 
this budget.  
  
Councillor A Tisi commented that the second adjustment was to provision for children with 
Special Educational Needs (SEN) and Disabilities. She reported that Council had approved a 
budget in February centrally funded via a DFE grant. After the budget had been set, Cabinet 
approved four new SEN units or resource bases to provide specialist support at mainstream 
schools: Trevelyan middle and Hilltop First in Windsor, Desborough College and Cox Green in 
Maidenhead as well as an Early Years school readiness hub to help the youngest learners at 
The Lawns Nursery School. This was supported by public consultation but required Council 
approval for the associated budgetary amendments required.  
  



COUNCIL - 27.06.23 
 

She concluded that the final adjustment was work underway to expand Windsor Girls school 
to meet increased demand. The Windsor Leaming Partnership wished to undertake some of 
their own works to the main building at the same time, at a cost to them. An opportunity had 
arisen to bring their works under the same contract as the build, making a cost saving. The 
change to the budget reflected that additional work would be paid upfront by the Windsor 
Learning Partnership before the work was procured. She stated that this would benefit the 
schools’ most senior pupils at no additional cost to the council.  
  
Councillor Wilson seconded the recommendations drawing the meeting’s attention in 
particular to the allocations of capital budget to improve the borough’s provision for children 
with Special Educational Needs (SEN). He reiterated that this was an important area, these 
are excellent initiatives and some of which had already started.  
  
Councillor Hunt requested an update on progress of the access improvements at Manor 
Green School as she was aware of ongoing issues on Cannon Lane and would appreciate 
being able to update affected residents.  
  
On the proposition of Councillor A Tisi, lead member for Children’s Services, Education and 
Windsor and seconded by Councillor Wilson it was  
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that  
  

i)               the report be noted;  
  
ii)             amending the budget for the 2023/24 school condition programme to 

£1,170,524 be approved; 
  
iii)            the budgets for the delivery of the Royal Borough’s SEND and AP Capital 

Strategy, as set out in Table 2 be approved; and 
iv)            an increase of £95,000 to the budget for the expansion of Windsor Girls’ 

School, be approved to be fully funded by a contribution from the Windsor 
Learning Partnership. 

 
 
The meeting, which started at 7.00 pm, ended at 7.35 pm. 
 


